*

=R

Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

35

DATE November 7, 2011

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR FIRE STATION EMERGENCY GENERATOR, HVAC, AND SPRINKLER IMPROVEMENTS,
BIERMANN'S UNIVERSITY ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Fire Station Emergency Generator,
HVAC, and Sprinkler Improvements, 10-2011-001, in accordance with the contract approved between Biermann's
University Electric Company, Inc., Gary P. Cornelius, President, 512 Elm Street, Des Moines, IA 50309, under Roll
Call No. 11-1045, of June 13, 2011, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the
same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $661,559.59 is the total cost, of which $582,123.57 has been paid the
Contractor, and $59,589.23 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $19,846.79 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file
in accordance with lowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.
to adopt. ,\;L/

Moved by jv
FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE

Kathleen Vanderpool Scott E. Sanders

Deputy City Attomey Des Moines Finance Director /

Funding Source: 2011-2012 CIP, Page Fire-8, Fire Protection Improvements, Generators, Alarms & Sprinklers,
FIR040, Being: $210,068 Assistance to Firefighters Grant (AFG), and $257,164.59 G.O. Bonds issued, with a transfer
of $194,327 of G.O. Bonds issued from FIR016 — Fire Station Remodeling — page Fire 7

EMW-2009-FO-09820

10-2011-001 1



* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

/3B

DATE November 7, 2011

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT
COWNIE CERTIFICATE
COLEMAN . . .
CRIFSS I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
HENSLEY said City of Des Moines, held on the above
MAHAFFEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MEYER adopted.
MOORE
ToTAL IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED first above Written.
Mayor City Clerk

10-2011-001 2



=k = TPk -\ 1
i i
L '&( S — . i - iy 65 T 15
| = = o = A 'Y N
L rﬂ’fﬁﬁﬁ O E I HIEES Hf% NJER -
T e e
[ it T s e S aataN S e
:_ o E\r_:éﬁg_T .F T%wm _._,/_q 1Pk
2 L%E H{'jﬁ 11 7S ll:—j NI HHH | Iy IEEEg
i el g AR it
' i 2O [TDHITE

Station 2
Station 3
Station 4
Station 5
Station 6

PROJECT LOCATIONS ‘
1727 E. Walnut St. Station 7 3500 E. 12th St. N
2458 Easton Blvd. Station 8 1249 McKinley Ave.
917 University Ave. Station 9. 4800 Douglas Ave.
71142nd St. Station 10 5900 Indianola Rd.
1919 SE 6th St.

FIRE STATION EMERGENCY GENERATOR,
HVAC AND SPRINKLER IMPROVEMENTS
ACTIVITY 1.D.10-2011-001




ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

Iy
city oF DES MOINES

PROJECT SUMMARY
Fire Station Emergency Generator, HVAC, and Sprinkler Improvements

Activity ID 10-2011-001

On June 13, 2011, under Roll Call No. 11-1045, the Council awarded the contract for the above improvements to
Biermann's University Electric Company, Inc., in the amount of $656,763.00. Tabulated below is a history of
project change orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By Description . : Amount
1 Contractor 9/22/2011 $4,796.59
Various electrical modifications to accommodate site
conditions
Original Contract Amount $656,763.00
Total Change Orders $4,796.59 -
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 0.73%
Total Contract Amount $661,559.59 /

Activity ID 10-2011-001 Page 1 of 1



/2B

November 7, 2011

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Fire Station Emergency Generator, HVAC,
and Sprinkler Improvements, Biermann's University Electric Company, Inc.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize final
payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $661,559.59 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2011-2012 CIP, Page Fire-8, Fire Protection Improvements, Generators, Alarms & Sprinklers,
FIR040, Being: $210,068 Assistance to Firefighters Grant (AFG), and $257,164.59 G.O. Bonds issued, with a
transfer of $194,327 of G.O. Bonds issued from FIR016 — Fire Station Remodeling — page Fire 7

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On June 13, 2011, under Roll Call No. 11-1045, the City Council awarded a contract to Biermann's University
Electric Company, Inc., Gary P. Cornelius, President, 512 Elm Street, Des Moines, IA 50309 for the construction
of the following improvement:

Fire Station Emergency Generator, HVAC, and Sprinkler Improvements, 10-2011-001

The improvement includes installation of emergency generators, HVAC improvements, sprinkler & fire alarm
improvements, and other incidental items; in accordance with the contract documents, including Plans File Nos.
531-145/190, at the following locations in Des Moines, lowa: Station No. 2 - 1727 E. Walnut St; Station No. 3 -
2458 Easton Blvd.; Station No. 4 - 917 University Ave.; Station No. 5 - 711 42nd St.; Station No. 6 - 1919 SE 6th
St.; Station No. 7 - 3500 E 12th St.; Station No. 8 - 1249 McKinley Ave.; Station No. 9 - 4800 Douglas Ave.;
Station No. 10 - 5900 Indianola Rd

I hereby certify that the construction of said Fire Station Emergency Generator, HVAC, and Sprinkler
Improvements, Activity ID 10-2011-001, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said
contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on July 5, 2011, and was
completed on October 28, 2011.

1

Engineering * T 515.283.4920 + F 515.283.4112 + www.dmgov.org / \ City Hall + 400 Robert D. Ray Drive + Des Moines * lowa *50309-189]




135

I further certify that $661,559.59 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $582,123.57 has been paid the
Contractor and $59,589.23 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $19,846.79 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on file in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached
Estimate of Construction Completed.

CUE B,

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

Engineering » T 515.283.4920 « F 515.283.4112 « www.dmgov.org A City Hall » 400 Robert D. Ray Diive + Des Moines » lowg »50309-1891




B 240 1 abed

=~
00'008°1$ (ST-v1 SWALI) NOLLDHYO¥d AL LSOO TVIOL
00'008$ 00'1$ 000008 000008 000°008 471 20uag uondsjoid 9aIL| Sl
00°000°1$ 00'000°1$ 000'1 000°1 0001 ST SANIS [V - Uonodjosd su x| ¢
NOLLDALOYd ATUL
00°868°0t<$ (€1-01 SINHLD WHLSAS YATINIIS LSOO TVIOL
00'789°88$ 00'789°38$ 000'1 000°1 000'% ST 6 'ON[ UOH®IS 114 - 939[dW0)) ‘WASAS Opjuldg aatg| €1
00°'t70°689 00'¥20°68% 0001 0001 0001 S1 L "ON UOnEIS 211 - 919[dW0)) ‘WSAS JoPuMdS and| 71
00°001°S8$ 00'001°58% 000'1 000'1 000°1 ST S "ON uonel§ ai1q - 9o[dwo)) ‘wa)sAG 1opyundg oIyl 11
00°060°8L$ 00'060°8L$ 000'1 000'1 , 0001 S1 T "ON UoyelS a1l - 913[dwo)) WNSAS JPpPuMdS anj| 01
WHLSAS YA DINDIAS TIIA
00°'S90'F1¢€$ (61 SWAHLD NOLLVTIVLSNI 4O.LVHANTD ADNADYHNA 1S0D TVIOL
00°0¥8°LES 00'0V8°LES 000°1 000°1 000°1 ST 01 ‘ON UOTIZIS 911 - 319]duI0)) WOTE[[eISu] JOJBISUaD) ADUoBIoWd| 6
00'081°9¢€$ 00°081°9¢$ 000'T 000'1 000'1 ST 6 ‘ON UOIEIS 11 - 0}9[dWo,) UONE[[eIsu] J0jeloush) Aousglows|  §
00'LYS'TES 00°LbS'TES 000t 0001 000’1 ST § "ON UOIElS Sd1] - 919[GWI0)) UOTe[[e)s] JOJeausp) Aousgiowg| £
00°0Z€9¢$ 00°02€°9¢$ 000'1 000'T 000'1 ST 7 ‘ON VONIEIS a11J - 019]duio;) 'UOE[[EIsu] JOJeIauan) Aoussiows| 9
00°'L16°SES 00°L16'SES 000°1 000'1 000°1 ST 9 "ON UOHE}S i1 - 00]dUi0)) ‘UOTe[eIsu] J0jefoua) Aouagiswg| ¢
00°LST9ES 00'LSZ'9ES 000’1 000'1 000'1 S1 G "ON UOTE}g 231 - 9J9[GWO)) ‘UOHE|[elsu] JOelausr) Aoussiowd| b
00 T11°TES 00'TITZES 000'1 0001 000°1 S1 ¥ "ON UOIEIS 211 - oJo[qWI0;) 'UOHE[JeISU] JOjeiauan) Aouagiowy £
00'bIT IES 00'v11°1€$ 000°1 000'1 0001 ST € "ON UOTIE]S oJi] - 810]dW0;,) ‘UOIE[[eISU] J0JeIouss) AoussIoWd| ¢
00'6LL'SES 00°6LL'SES 000'1 000°1 000'1 ST T ‘ON UOTIEIS 241 - 9J0]dui0;) "UOHe[eIsU] J0jeIduan) AouasIows I
NOLLVTIVISNI YOLVHIANAD ADNTOUANE
INNOWV Tv.LOL HOTdd LINI ALva ol QaZNIOHLNV | QEIVINLLSH | LING NOILdTIDSHEA "ON ANI'T
AILOMILSNOD
SLINO
T10Z/81/01 *ONI ‘ANVAAOD DIALDATA ALISHTAINA SINNVIIAIE “JOLOVIINOD
100-1102-01 QI AAndY SINAINAAOUIANT YA DINITEAS ANV ‘OVAH “MOLVIINAD AODNIDYITNA NOILVLS TIIA :1LDAr0odAd
TVNIA - ¥ ‘'ON INTFHWAVd TVILYVd
1702/L1/01 OL T102/62/60 WO¥A ANOA YHOM ¥0A
o QALIATdIWOD NOILDAYILSNOD 40 ALVNILSH
RO $3g 10120
| 4 %\ VMOI ‘SANIOW SAd A0 ALID

INTAWLAVIAA ONTHTINIONT




2/ z 4oz abeg
A\
SUIOI 53] JO AN ‘BYeIH AreD
/%\&\S\Os@ﬂ W Nm A9 QIMAIATI
TVNIA - ¥ "ON INHWNAVd TVLLIVd "oU] U30ID) JH TOY [eIIN
AH AAIMTIATY
| €T°685'6SS ANa INNOWV /
#{ LS'ETI'T8SS INAWAVJ SNOIAHNd SSHT ou] ‘Auvtheg- oMo ANISISAIUN) SUURWIALY ‘PUSHLWIL
08211798 HOVNIVLAY SSAT TVIOL §| =2 AH QIAO¥IdV
- 6L9v8%61$ HOVNIVIEA > :
-} 65'655°199% TVIOL
6L'978°618 HONVIVE
08°TIL 1+98$ SINFWAVd TYLLYVd TVLIOL
£7'635°659 INHWNAVd TVILIVd STHL
9L'T8ETO1S € "ON INHWAVd TVLIYVd
86°687°8V¢S 7 'ON INHWAVd TVILIVd
£8°0SP'IE1$ I 'ON LNHNAVd TVILIVd
65°655 1998 SYHMTIO FDNVHD SN'1d LNIOWY LDVILNOD TVLOL
65'96LVS (20'1-10'1 SWALD SYHAYO FONVH)D LSO TVIOL
0L'TSLS 0L'TSLS 000°1 000°1 0001 ST ¥ SH-SPOIA [eotnosid| 70’1
68°€¥0°tS 68°€P0°v$ 000°1 000'1 000'1 S1 507 SNOLIBA-SPOIA [e91021F|  10°]
SAACIAO ADNVHD
INNOWY TVIOL FONId LINA ALVA OL AEZM0OHLNY | CQHLVINILSE | IINN NOILINIOSHA "ON gNI'T
QILONYLSNOD
SLINN




